BOARD OF EDUCATION OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
ETHICS REVIEW PANEL

ADVISORY OPINION 98-07

This advisory opinion is in response to a requ%t made by SR :
Baltimore County Public Schools gjiSRsSss BR. asking if 1t is reportable where at
professmnal conferences and workshopsvenors will often raffle door prizes and provuie “give
aways” in the exhibit area, and door prizes may be awarded by the organization but the prizes are
usually paid for by vendors.

Policy 8362 of the Ethics Code prohibits employees from accepting “gifts, gratuities or
discounts” from persons or business entities that conduct business with the Baltimore County
Public Schools. Such receipt is prohibited under Ethics Code Section 8362 if the value of such
gratuity exceeds a $25.00 value,

Policy 8364 of the Ethics Code provides that certain employees in stated job categories must file
annually a statement of financial disclosure, where gifts received in excess of a $25.00 value must
be disclosed.

The relevant sections of the Ethics Code are as follows:

ETHICS CODE: Definitions

Section 8360

»  Gift means the transfer of anything of economic value, regardless of the form,
without adequate and lawful consideration. "Gift" does not include the
solicitation, acceptance, receipt, or regulation of political campaign
contributions regulated in  accordance with the provisions of Annotated Code
of Maryland, Article 33, §26-1 et seq., or any other provision of state or local
law regulating the conduct of elections or the receipt of political campaign
contributions.

ETHICS CODE: Gifts

Sec. 8362, 2.Gifts to Individuals

{a) A Board member, employee, or volunteer may not solzczt gifts, gmtumes or
discounts for personal use or gain.

(b) No Board member, employee, or volunieer may knowingly accept gifis,
gratuities, or discounts for personal use or gain, directly or indirectly, from
any person or business entity that he or she knows or has reason to know:

¢ Is doing business with the Baltimore County Public Schools
s is subject to the authority of the school system



»  has financial interesis that may be substantially and materially affected,
in a manner distinguishable from the public generally, bv the
performance or non-performance of his or her official duty

* s involved in lobbying,

(c) Unless a gift of any of the following would tend to impair the impartiality

@

(e

and independent judgment of the Board member or employee receiving it, or,
if of significant value would give the appearance of doing so, or, if of
significant value, the recipient has reason to believe that it is designed to do
50, then the Board member or employee may accept the following, unless
exceeding a 325 market value:

meals and beverages consumed in the presence of the donor
ceremonial gifts or awards
unsolicited gifts of nominal value or trivial items of informational value
reasonable expenses for food, travel, lodging and scheduled
entertainment of the Board member or employee for a meeting which is
given in return for participating in a panel or speaking engagement at a
meefing
e tickets or free admission extended to a Board member to attend a
professional or intercollegiate sporting event or charitable, cultural, or
political event, if the purpose of this gift or admission is a courtesy
extended to the office
s g specific gift or class of gifts which the Ethics Review Panel exempts
upon a finding, in writing, that acceptance of the gift or class of gifis
would not be detrimental to the impartial conduct of the business of the
school system and that the gift is purely personal and private in nature.

It is not the intent of the Code to prohibit students and employees from
participating in and accepting awards exceeding a 325 market value at
events which are determined by the Ethics Review Panel to have an
educational benefit.

It is not the intent of the Code to prohibit gifis from a person related by
blood or marriage, or a spouse, child, ward, financially dependent parent, or
other blood relative who share the Board member’s, the Superintendent’s or
an employee’s legal residence, or a child, ward, parent, or other relative
over whose financial affairs the person has legal or actual control.

ETHICS CODE:Financial Disclosure

Section 8364

Board members and employees listed below as officials shall file annually no later
than April 30 of each calendar year during which they hold office, a statement with
the Ethics Review Panel disclosing any gifis exceeding a $25 market value received
during the preceding calendar year from any person under the authority of the
school system or having a contract with the school system. The statement shall



identify the donor of the gift and its approximate retail value at the time of receipt.
A Board of Education member or required emplovee who has not filed a statement
of financial disclosure and who is appointed to fill a vacancy to a position listed
under officials required to file shall file a statement covering the calendar vear in
which the official is appointed within 30 days afier appointment.

Officials required to file:

Board of Education members

Superintendent

Deputy Superintendent

Superintendent’s Staff members

Office heads in the positions of Executive Director, Director, Manager, and
coordinator

Principals

Any other employees who have authority to make the final decision to
commit the school system to the expenditure of public funds

. Other employees so designated by the Board of Education as periodic
review would suggest.

All specified officials shall file a statement with the Ethics Review Panel disclosing
any interest or employment the holding of which would reguire disqualification
Jfrom participation pursuant to conflict of interest of the Ethics Code, sufficiently in
‘advance of any anticipated action to allow adequate disclosure to the public.

Al statements filed pursuant to this policy shall be on a form developed by the
Ethics Review Panel.

Disclosure statements filed pursuant to this policy shall be maintained by the Ethics
Review Panel as public records available for public inspection and copving.

The Ethics Code is clear that all gifts exceeding a $25.00 value are prohibited from acceptance
under Section 8362.2 and are reportable when a financial disclosure form is required to be
completed. In the example cited by the petitioner, door prizes are awarded by vendor hosts.
. Nevertheless, the cost of door prizes probably have already been included in the collective ticket
prices. The ability to win a door prize is usually determined by random selection and the
outcome of the drawing is subject to chance. In the opinion of the panel, the random nature of
such prizes makes it unlikely that any vendor could exercise significant influence on anyone
under such circumstances. However, “giveaways” connotes and conjures the notion that gifts are
being given and where such “giveaway” meets the definition of a gift, and such giveaway exceeds
a $25.00 value, the “giveaway” is prohibited.



This opinion has becn signed by the Ethics Panel members and adopted on July 16", 1998.
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